(ii) Market Acquisition of 13,086,061 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

 (iii) Off-Market Acquisition of 13,086,061 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

 (iv) Off-Market Acquisition of 13,086,061 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

 on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2020 are set out in the
following pages.

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 The financial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate by way of purchases made out of profits are similar to that of purchases made out of
capital. Therefore, only the financial effects of the acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital are set out in this Appendix.

2.7.1. Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before the

Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

As at 31 December 2020
Share capital (S$’000) 72,579 72,579 72,579 72,579

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) – (6,543) – (6,543)

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 147,911 141,368 89,489 82,946

NTA (S$’000) 147,911 141,368 89,489 82,946

Current assets (S$’000) 62,170 55,627 1,081 1,081

Current liabilities (S$’000) 57,522 57,522 1,605 1,605

Working capital (S$’000) 4,648 (1,895) (524) (524)

Total borrowings (S$’000) 53,115 53,115 5,022 5,022

Cash and bank balances 5,816 (727) 36 36

Number of Shares(1) (excluding
treasury shares) (‘000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Number of treasury shares (‘000) – 13,086 – 13,086

Weighted average number of
shares (‘000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Financial Ratios
NTA per share (cents)(2) 113.03 120.03 68.38 70.43

Basic EPS(3) (cents) 4.99 5.55 (5.80) (6.44)

Gearing(4) (%) 0.36 0.38 0.06 0.06

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.08 0.97 0.67 0.67

 Notes:

 (1) Number of Shares excludes 13,086,061 Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

 (2) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December
2020.

 (3) EPS has been computed based on FY2020 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

 (4) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (5) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.7.2. Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company
Before the

Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

As at 31 December 2020
Share capital (S$’000) 72,579 66,036 72,579 66,036

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) – – – –

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 147,911 141,368 89,489 82,946

NTA (S$’000) 147,911 141,368 89,489 82,946

Current assets (S$’000) 62,170 55,627 1,081 1,081

Current liabilities (S$’000) 57,522 57,522 1,605 1,605

Working capital (S$’000) 4,648 (1,895) (524) (524)

Total borrowings (S$’000) 53,115 53,115 5,022 5,022

Cash and bank balances 5,816 (727) 36 36

Number of Shares (excluding
treasury shares) (‘000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Number of treasury shares (‘000) – – – –

Weighted average number of
shares (‘000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Financial Ratios
NTA per share (cents)(1) 113.03 120.03 68.38 70.43

Basic EPS(2) (cents) 4.99 5.55 (5.80) (6.44)

Gearing(3) (%) 0.36 0.38 0.06 0.06

Current ratio(4) (times) 1.08 0.97 0.67 0.67

 Notes:

 (1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December
2020.

 (2) EPS has been computed based on FY2020 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

 (3) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.7.3. Off-Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before the

Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

As at 31 December 2020
Share capital (S$’000) 72,579 72,579 72,579 72,579

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) – (7,459) – (7,459)

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 147,911 140,452 89,489 82,030

NTA (S$’000) 147,911 140,452 89,489 82,030

Current assets (S$’000) 62,170 54,711 1,081 1,081

Current liabilities (S$’000) 57,522 57,522 1,605 1,605

Working capital (S$’000) 4,648 (2,811) (524) (524)

Total borrowings (S$’000) 53,115 53,115 5,022 5,022

Cash and bank balances 5,816 (1,643) 36 36

Number of Shares(1) (excluding
treasury shares) (‘000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Number of treasury shares (‘000) – 13,086 – 13,086

Weighted average number of
shares (‘000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Financial Ratios
NTA per share (cents)(2) 113.03 119.25 68.38 69.65

Basic EPS(3) (cents) 4.99 5.55 (5.80) (6.44)

Gearing(4) (%) 0.36 0.38 0.06 0.06

Current ratio(5) (times) 1.08 0.95 0.67 0.67

 Notes:

 (1) Number of Shares excludes 13,086,061 Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.

 (2) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December
2020.

 (3) EPS has been computed based on FY2020 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average
number of Shares in issue.

 (4) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (5) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.7.4. Off-Market Acquisitions made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company
Before the

Share
Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

As at 31 December 2020
Share capital (S$’000) 72,579 65,120 72,579 65,120

Shares held in treasury (S$’000) – – – –

Shareholders’ equity (S$’000) 147,911 140,452 89,489 82,030

NTA (S$’000) 147,911 140,452 89,489 82,030

Current assets (S$’000) 62,170 54,711 1,081 1,081

Current liabilities (S$’000) 57,522 57,522 1,605 1,605

Working capital (S$’000) 4,648 (2,811) (524) (524)

Total borrowings (S$’000) 53,115 53,115 5,022 5,022

Cash and bank balances 5,816 (1,643) 36 36

Number of Shares(1) (excluding
treasury shares) (‘000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Number of treasury shares (‘000) – – – –

Weighted average number of
shares (‘000) 130,861 117,775 130,861 117,775

Financial Ratios
NTA per share (cents)(1) 113.03 119.25 68.38 69.65

Basic EPS(2) (cents) 4.99 5.55 (5.80) (6.44)

Gearing(3) (%) 0.36 0.38 0.06 0.06

Current ratio(4) (times) 1.08 0.95 0.67 0.67

 Notes:

 (1) NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December
2020.

 (2) EPS has been computed based on FY2020 net profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average

number of Shares in issue.

 (3) Gearing has been computed based on total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (4) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.